23 Pro Forma Revenue at Present Rates $1,187,678
24
25 Total Revenue Requirement $2,410,952
26
27
28

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Revenue Requirement - Sewer
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-1.1

Line
Number

Description Water

(A) (B) (C)

1
2 Total Original Cost Rate Base $888,408
3
4 Net Income at Present Rates ($339,108)
5
6 Earned Rate of Return -38.2%
7
8 Requested Rate of Return 9.6%
9

10 Required Return on Rate Base $85,626
11
12 Weighted Return on Equity 6.8%
13
14 Operating Income Deficiency $424,734
15
16 Net Income Required for Return on Equity $60,261
17
18 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.01
19 Gross Income Conversion Factor 1.37
20
21 Revenue Deficiency $450,561
22
23 Pro Forma Revenue at Present Rates $198,894
24
25 Total Revenue Requirement $649,455
26
27
28

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Revenue Requirement - Water
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-1.2

Line
Number

Description
Test Year Ended

April 30, 2024

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Present Rates Pro
Forma For 12

Months Ended April
30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proposed Rates Pro
Forma For the 12

Months Ended April
30, 2024

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
(C)+(D)

1
2 Total Revenue $861,313 $326,364 $1,187,678 $1,223,275 $2,410,952
3
4 Operating Expenses
5 Total G&A - General & Admin ($625,328) $99,357 ($525,971) ($12,233) ($538,203)
6 Total Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($967,576) ($82,492) ($1,050,069) $0 ($1,050,069)
7 Depreciation ($443,445) ($22,495) ($465,940) $0 ($465,940)
8 CIAC Amort $189,623 ($163,182) $26,441 $0 $26,441
9 Amortization of Regulatory Asset Expense $0 ($96,200) ($96,200) $0 ($96,200)

10 Total Operating Expense ($1,846,727) ($265,012) ($2,111,739) ($12,233) ($2,123,972)
11
12 Gross Operating Income ($985,413) $61,352 ($924,062) $1,211,042 $286,980
13
14 Interest $0 $0 $0 ($68,066) ($68,066)
15
16 Funds Available for Income Tax and Equity ($985,413) $61,352 ($924,062) $1,142,976 $218,915
17
18 Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 ($57,213) ($57,213)
19
20
21 Net Income ($985,413) $61,352 ($924,062) $1,085,763 $161,701

22
23

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Income Statement Summary - Sewer
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-2.1

Line
Number

Description
Test Year Ended

April 30, 2024

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Present Rates Pro
Forma For 12

Months Ended April
30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proposed Rates
Pro Forma For the
12 Months Ended

April 30, 2024
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

(C)+(D)
1
2 Total Revenue $186,059 $12,834 $198,894 $450,561 $649,455
3
4 Operating Expenses
5 Total G&A - General & Admin ($153,631) $7,694 ($145,937) ($4,506) ($150,443)
6 Total Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($309,807) ($8,233) ($318,040) $0 ($318,040)
7 Depreciation ($46,753) ($5,912) ($52,666) $0 ($52,666)
8 CIAC Amort $7,085 $356 $7,441 $0 $7,441
9 Amortization of Regulatory Asset Expense $0 ($28,800) ($28,800) $0 ($28,800)

10 Total Operating Expense ($503,107) ($34,894) ($538,001) ($4,506) ($542,507)
11
12 Gross Operating Income ($317,048) ($22,060) ($339,108) $446,056 $106,948
13
14 Interest $0 $0 $0 ($25,366) ($25,366)
15
16 Funds Available for Income Tax and Equity ($317,048) ($22,060) ($339,108) $420,690 $81,582
17
18 Income Taxes $0 $0 $0 ($21,322) ($21,322)
19
20
21 Net Income ($317,048) ($22,060) ($339,108) $399,368 $60,261

22
23

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Income Statement Summary - Water
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-2.2

Line
Number

NARUC
Acct. No.

Description Schedule
Test Year Ended

April 30, 2024

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Present Rates Pro
Forma For 12

Months Ended April
30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proposed Rates
Pro Forma For
the 12 Months

Ended April 30,
2024

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Revenues
2 521.000 Revenue-Sewer $846,589 $325,756 $1,172,345 $1,223,275 $2,395,620
3 532.000 Sewer - Late Fees $31 $225 $256 $256
4 536.000 Sewer - Misc. Service Revenue $14,693 $383 $15,077 $15,077
5 Total Revenue $861,313 $326,364 $1,187,678 $1,223,275 $2,410,952
6
7 Expenses
8 G&A - General & Admin:
9 408.100 Taxes ($2,072) ($2,072) ($2,072)

10 408.160 Property Tax ($25,379) ($25,379) ($25,379)
11 414.000 Gain/Loss of Utility Property ($76,473) $76,473 $0 $0
12 903.100 Cust Record Collect (Billing) ($73,192) $18,029 ($55,163) ($55,163)
13 903.200 Customer Collection Expenses ($236) ($236) ($236)
14 903.280 Cust Record Collect (Bank Fees) ($15,407) ($15,407) ($15,407)
15 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts ($4,966) ($4,966) ($12,233) ($17,199)
16 921.110 Office Exp - Meals and Travel ($31) $31 $0 $0
17 921.500 Office Exp - Communication ($3,553) ($3,553) ($3,553)
18 922.000 Admin Expenses Transferred ($302,373) ($302,373) ($302,373)
19 923.100 OSS - Bank Fees ($19,531) ($19,531) ($19,531)
20 923.400 OSS - Legal ($5,025) $3,713 ($1,312) ($1,312)
21 923.500 OSS - Audit and Accounting ($5,559) $2,618 ($2,941) ($2,941)
22 923.600 OSS - MGMT Consult ($4,851) ($4,851) ($4,851)
23 923.900 OSS - IT ($669) $252 ($417) ($417)
24 924.400 Property Insurance - Commercial ($43,536) ($1,525) ($45,061) ($45,061)
25 928.100 Regulatory Expense - DNR ($27,925) ($233) ($28,158) ($28,158)
26 928.300 Regulatory Expense - Other $0 $0 $0
27 930.200 Misc. General Exp ($14,551) ($14,551) ($14,551)
28 Total G&A - General & Admin ($625,328) $99,357 ($525,971) ($12,233) ($538,203)
29
30 Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:
31 710.000 Sewer - Purchased Treatment ($352) ($352) ($352)
32 711.000 Sewer - Sludge Removal $80 $80 $80
33 715.000 Sewer - Purchased Power ($173,269) ($2,151) ($175,420) ($175,420)
34 716.000 Sewer - Fuel for Power Production ($38) ($38) ($38)
35 718.000 Sewer - Chemicals ($18,508) ($18,508) ($18,508)
36 720.000 Sewer - Materials and Supplies ($6,491) ($316) ($6,807) ($6,807)
37 720.100 Sewer - Materials and Supplies - Collection Ops ($484) ($484) ($484)
38 720.400 Sewer - Materials and Supplies - Pumping Maint ($160) ($160) ($160)
39 720.500 Sewer - Materials and Supplies - T&D Ops ($35) ($35) ($35)
40 720.600 Sewer - Materials and Supplies - T&D Maint ($419) ($419) ($419)
41 729.000 Sewer - Mowing and Lawn maintenance ($141,876) ($141,876) ($141,876)
42 730.000 Sewer - Contract Operations ($413,507) ($84,642) ($498,149) ($498,149)
43 730.100 Sewer - Contract Operations - Collection Ops ($31,578) ($31,578) ($31,578)
44 730.200 Sewer - Collection Maintenance ($58,343) $900 ($57,443) ($57,443)
45 730.201 Sewer - Collection Maint - Plant S&I ($800) ($800) ($800)
46 730.202 Sewer - Collection Maint - Pumping Equip Maint ($6,634) ($6,634) ($6,634)
47 730.203 Sewer - Collection Maint - Maint of Meters ($568) ($568) ($568)
48 730.204 Sewer - Collection Maint - Maint of Mains ($3,040) ($600) ($3,640) ($3,640)
49 730.205 Sewer - Collection Maint - Other Collection Plant Maint ($3,200) ($3,200) ($3,200)
50 730.206 Sewer - Collection Maint - Maint Customer Services ($15,010) ($15,010) ($15,010)
51 730.300 Sewer - Contract Operations - Pumping Ops ($480) ($480) ($480)
52 730.400 Sewer - Pumping Maintenance ($100) ($100) ($100)
53 730.500 Sewer - T&D Ops ($3,959) ($3,959) ($3,959)
54 730.600 Sewer - T&D Maintenance ($26,259) $4,634 ($21,625) ($21,625)
55 730.602 Sewer - T&D Maint - Pumping Equip Maint ($1,050) ($1,050) ($1,050)
56 730.603 Sewer - T&D Maint - Other T&D Plant Maint ($6,699) ($6,699) ($6,699)
57 735.000 Sewer - Contract Svcs - Testing ($42,596) ($318) ($42,914) ($42,914)
58 770.000 Sewer - Bad Debt Exp ($6,749) ($6,749) ($6,749)
59 775.000 Sewer - Misc. Expense ($5,257) ($5,257) ($5,257)
60 775.600 Sewer - Misc. Expense - T&D Maint ($195) ($195) ($195)
61 Total Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($967,576) ($82,492) ($1,050,069) $0 ($1,050,069)
62
63 Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization:
64 403.000 Depreciation ($443,445) ($22,495) ($465,940) ($465,940)
65 403.100 CIAC Amort $189,623 ($163,182) $26,441 $26,441
66 405.100 Amortization of Regulatory Asset Expense $0 ($96,200) ($96,200) ($96,200)
67 Total Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization ($253,822) ($281,877) ($535,700) $0 ($535,700)
68
69 Total Expenses ($1,846,727) ($265,012) ($2,111,739) ($12,233) ($2,123,972)
70 $0
71 Gross Operating Income ($985,413) $61,352 ($924,062) $1,211,042 $286,980

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Detailed Income Statement - Sewer
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-3.1

Line
Number

NARUC
Acct. No.

Description Schedule
Test Year Ended

April 30, 2024

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Present Rates Pro
Forma For 12

Months Ended April
30, 2024

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Proposed Rates
Pro Forma For
the 12 Months

Ended April 30,
2024

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)
1 Revenues
2 460.000 Water - Unmetered Revenue $184,219 $12,834 $197,053 $450,561 $647,614
3 470.000 Water - Late Fees $210 $210 $210
4 471.000 Water - Misc Service Revenues $1,631 $1,631 $1,631
5 Total Revenue $186,059 $12,834 $198,894 $450,561 $649,455
6
7 Expenses
8 G&A - General & Admin:
9 408.100 Taxes ($620) ($620) ($620)

10 408.160 Property Tax ($5,749) ($5,749) ($5,749)
11 414.000 Gain/Loss of Utility Property ($229) $229 $0 $0
12 903.100 Cust Record Collect (Billing) ($22,814) $6,745 ($16,069) ($16,069)
13 903.200 Customer Collection Expenses ($71) ($71) ($71)
14 903.280 Cust Record Collect (Bank Fees) ($4,612) ($4,612) ($4,612)
15 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts ($1,487) ($1,487) ($4,506) ($5,992)
16 921.110 Office Exp - Meals and Travel $0 $0 $0
17 921.500 Office Exp - Communication $0 $0 $0
18 922.000 Admin Expenses Transferred ($90,522) ($90,522) ($90,522)
19 923.100 OSS - Bank Fees ($5,847) ($5,847) ($5,847)
20 923.400 OSS - Legal ($523) ($231) ($754) ($754)
21 923.500 OSS - Audit and Accounting ($1,664) $784 ($880) ($880)
22 923.600 OSS - MGMT Consult ($1,452) ($1,452) ($1,452)
23 923.900 OSS - IT $0 $0 $0
24 924.400 Property Insurance - Commercial ($12,506) $167 ($12,340) ($12,340)
25 928.100 Regulatory Expense - DNR ($495) ($495) ($495)
26 928.300 Regulatory Expense - Other ($400) ($400) ($400)
27 930.200 Misc. General Exp ($4,639) ($4,639) ($4,639)
28 Total G&A - General & Admin ($153,631) $7,694 ($145,937) ($4,506) ($150,443)
29
30 Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:
31 610.000 Water - Purchased Water ($164,876) ($164,876) ($164,876)
32 615.000 Water - Purchased Power ($5,323) ($5,323) ($5,323)
33 618.000 Water - Chemicals ($1,975) ($1,975) ($1,975)
34 620.000 Water - Materials and Supplies ($1,191) ($1,191) ($1,191)
35 620.100 Water - Materials and Supplies - SoS Ops ($400) ($400) ($400)
36 620.600 Water - Materials and Supplies - T&D Maint ($274) ($274) ($274)
37 629.000 Water - Mowing and Lawn Maintenance ($1,699) ($1,699) ($1,699)
38 630.000 Water - Contract Operations ($101,900) ($11,991) ($113,891) ($113,891)
39 630.100 Water - Source of Supply Ops ($5,388) ($5,388) ($5,388)
40 630.200 Water - Source of Supply Maintenance ($6,743) $900 ($5,843) ($5,843)
41 630.203 Water - SoS Maint - Wells and Springs ($320) ($320) ($320)
42 630.300 Water - Treatment Ops ($200) ($200) ($200)
43 630.405 Water - Treatment Maint - Maint of Purification Equip ($360) ($360) ($360)
44 630.500 Water - T&D Ops ($2,760) ($2,760) ($2,760)
45 630.600 Water - T&D Maintenance ($1,540) ($1,540) ($1,540)
46 630.603 Water - T&D Maint - Hydrant Maint ($1,665) ($1,665) ($1,665)
47 630.604 Water - T&D Maint - Maps and Records ($240) ($240) ($240)
48 630.605 Water - T&D Maint - Meter Maint ($5,318) $2,858 ($2,460) ($2,460)
49 630.606 Water - T&D Maint - Maint of Customer Services ($3,120) ($3,120) ($3,120)
50 630.607 Water - T&D Maint - Maint of Mains ($1,633) ($1,633) ($1,633)
51 635.000 Water - Testing ($850) ($850) ($850)
52 670.000 Water - Bad Debt ($1,477) ($1,477) ($1,477)
53 675.000 Water - Misc Expense ($554) ($554) ($554)
54 Total Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance ($309,807) ($8,233) ($318,040) $0 ($318,040)
55
56 Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization:
57 403.000 Depreciation ($46,753) ($5,912) ($52,666) ($52,666)
58 403.100 CIAC Amort $7,085 $356 $7,441 $7,441
59 405.100 Amortization of Regulatory Asset Expense $0 ($28,800) ($28,800) ($28,800)
60 Total Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization ($39,669) ($34,356) ($74,025) $0 ($74,025)
61
62 Total Expenses ($503,107) ($34,894) ($538,001) ($4,506) ($542,507)
63 $0
64 Gross Operating Income ($317,048) ($22,060) ($339,108) $446,056 $106,948

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Detailed Income Statement - Water
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-3.2

Line
Number

Description Tax Rates Sewer

(A) (B) (C) (D)
1
2 Gross Operating Income $286,980
3
4 Interest Expense ($68,066)
5
6 Taxable Income $218,915
7
8 State Income Tax 6.5% $14,229
9

10 Federal Taxable Income $204,685
11
12 Federal Income Tax 21.0% $42,984
13
14 Total Income Tax $57,213

15
16
17

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Income Tax Summary - Sewer
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-4.1

Line
Number

Description Tax Rates Water

[…]

8 Less:  State Income Tax @ 6.5% 6.500% 6.435% 23.945%
9 Net Income After Bad Debt and State Tax 92.565%

10
11 Less: Federal income Tax @ 21% 21.000% 19.439% 72.334%
12
13 Net Income After Bad Debt, State and Federal Income Taxes: 73.126% 100.000%

15
16 Operating Income Conversion Factor (1/Line 12) 136.750%

17
18
19

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Income Conversion Factor
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-7

Line
Number

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Calculation Total Rate
Conversion
Factor %

Total Conversion
Factor

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
1
2 Gross Income from Revenue 100.000%
4 Less: Bad Debt 1.000% 1.000% 100.000%
5 Net Income After Bad Debt 99.000%

6
7
8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (1/Line 12) 101.010%

9
10
11

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Revenue Conversion Factor
For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-8

Line
Number

Description
Base Year Ended:

4/30/2024
Known and Measurables

Adjusted Test Year
Ending 4/30/24

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
1
2 Utility Plant in Service $10,961,828 $10,961,828
3
4 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation ($3,199,129) ($3,199,129)
5
6 Accumulated Amortization $0 $0
7
8 Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments $0 $0
9

10 Net Utility Plant $7,762,699 $0 $7,762,699
11
12 Less:
14 Contributions in Aid of Construction, net $5,124,592 $389,192 $5,513,784
16
17 Subtotal: $5,124,592 $389,192 $5,513,784
18
19 Add:
20 Cash Working Capital $129,461 $129,461
22 Prepayments $5,545 $5,545
24
25 Subtotal: $135,006 $0 $135,006
26
27 Total Original Cost Rate Base $2,773,113 ($389,192) $2,383,921

28
29
30

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Rate Base Summary - Sewer

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-9.1

Line
Number

Description
Base Year Ended:

4/30/2024
Known and Measurables

Adjusted Test Year
Ending 4/30/24

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
1
2 Utility Plant in Service $1,688,819 $1,688,819
3
4 Accumulated Provision for Depreciation ($673,587) ($673,587)
5
6 Accumulated Amortization $0 $0
7
8 Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments $0 $0
9

10 Net Utility Plant $1,015,233 $0 $1,015,233
11
12 Less:
14 Contributions in Aid of Construction, net $166,937 $166,937
16
17 Subtotal: $166,937 $0 $166,937
18
19 Add:
20 Cash Working Capital $39,210 $39,210
22 Prepayments $902 $902
24
25 Subtotal: $40,112 $0 $40,112
26
27 Total Original Cost Rate Base $888,408 $0 $888,408

28
29
30

Limestone Water Operating Company, LLC
24000-XXX

Rate Base Summary - Water

For the Period Ending April 30, 2024

BT-9.2

Line
Number

NARUC
Acct. No

Account Title Balance 4/30/2024

(A) (B) (C) (D)
1
2 353.000 Sewer - Land and Land Rights $988,170
3 354.005 Sewer - S&I $2,998,578
4 360.001 Sewer - Collection Sewers - Force $1,147,151
5 361.001 Sewer - Collection Sewers - Gravity $892,932
6 363.000 Sewer - Services to Customers $93,998
7 364.002 Sewer - Flow Measuring Devices $13,653
8 370.000 Sewer - Receiving Wells $217,903
9 371.002 Sewer - Pumping Equip $1,173,715

10 380.003 Sewer - Treatment & Disposal Equip $2,265,020